

**ARABIAN SCANDINAVIAN INSURANCE
COMPANY P.L.C.**

**Review report and interim financial information
for the three months period ended 31 March 2014**

ARABIAN SCANDINAVIAN INSURANCE COMPANY P.L.C.

Contents	Pages
Report on review of interim financial information	1
Condensed statement of financial position	2
Condensed statement of income (unaudited)	3
Condensed statement of comprehensive income (unaudited)	4
Condensed statement of changes in equity	5
Condensed statement of cash flows (unaudited)	6
Notes to the condensed financial statements	7 - 19

Ref: 32608FS14-Mar

REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The Board of Directors
Arabian Scandinavian Insurance Company P.L.C.
Dubai
United Arab Emirates

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed statement of financial position of **Arabian Scandinavian Insurance Company P.L.C. (the "Company")**, Dubai, United Arab Emirates, as at 31 March 2014 and the related condensed statements of income, comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the three month period then ended. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34: "*Interim Financial Reporting*". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "*Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity*." A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34: "*Interim Financial Reporting*".

Deloitte & Touche (M.E.)



Samir Madbak
Registration No. 386
8 May 2014

**Condensed statement of financial position
at 31 March 2014**

	Notes	31 March 2014 (unaudited) AED	31 December 2013 (audited) AED
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property and equipment	5	453,050	489,436
Investment properties	6	227,380,146	226,564,194
Financial investments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)	7	3,172,835	3,172,835
Statutory deposits	8	10,000,000	10,000,000
Total non-current assets		241,006,031	240,226,465
Current assets			
Re-insurance contract assets	9	23,125,798	27,970,786
Insurance and other receivables		26,864,906	26,646,935
Due from related parties		5,202,498	3,347,981
Financial investments at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)	7	64,115,357	21,699,511
Bank balances and cash	10	27,631,937	98,039,483
Total current assets		146,940,496	177,704,696
Total assets		387,946,527	417,931,161
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
Share capital	11	154,000,000	140,000,000
Statutory reserve		53,502,099	53,502,099
General reserve		45,611,899	45,611,899
Retained earnings		40,704,204	82,363,755
Total equity		293,818,202	321,477,753
Non-current liabilities			
Provision for employees' end of service indemnity		1,665,683	1,622,193
Current liabilities			
Insurance contract liabilities	9	58,967,494	63,937,888
Insurance and other payables		33,491,145	30,823,617
Due to related parties		4,003	69,710
Total current liabilities		92,462,642	94,831,215
Total liabilities		94,128,325	96,453,408
Total equity and liabilities		387,946,527	417,931,161


Ahmad M. A. Al Kazim
Managing Director

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed financial statements.

**Condensed statement of income (unaudited)
for the period ended 31 March 2014**

		Three month period ended 31 March	
	Notes	2014 AED	2013 AED
Insurance premium revenue	12	21,180,882	21,332,816
Insurance premium ceded to re-insurers	12	(8,208,114)	(9,888,356)
Net insurance premium revenue	12	12,972,768	11,444,460
Gross claims incurred		(9,095,706)	(13,582,850)
Insurance claims recovered from re-insurers		1,914,635	6,862,316
Net claims incurred		(7,181,071)	(6,720,534)
Gross commission earned		1,676,234	1,542,232
Less: commission incurred		(1,994,368)	(2,272,110)
Net commission incurred		(318,134)	(729,878)
Underwriting profit		5,473,563	3,994,048
General and administrative expenses relating to underwriting activities		(5,196,716)	(3,613,719)
Net underwriting profit		276,847	380,329
Investment and other income		2,063,602	6,491,508
Profit for the period		2,340,449	6,871,837
Basic earnings per share	13	0.02	0.04

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed financial statements.

**Condensed statement of comprehensive income (unaudited)
for the period ended 31 March 2014**

	Three month period ended 31 March	
	2014	2013
	AED	AED
Profit for the period	2,340,449	6,871,837
Other comprehensive loss		
<i>Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i>		
Net fair value gain on investments designated at FVTOCI	-	71,969
Gain on sale of investments designated at FVTOCI	-	34,518
Board of Directors' remuneration paid (Note 15)	(2,000,000)	(1,600,000)
Other comprehensive loss for the period	(2,000,000)	(1,493,513)
Total comprehensive income for the period	340,449	5,378,324

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed financial statements.

**Condensed statement of changes in equity
for the period ended 31 March 2014**

	Share capital AED	Statutory reserve AED	General reserve AED	Cumulative change in fair value AED	Retained Earnings AED	Total AED
Balance at 31 December 2012 (audited)	140,000,000	48,423,287	40,533,087	(2,420,006)	62,823,946	289,360,314
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	6,871,837	6,871,837
Other comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	71,969	(1,565,482)	(1,493,513)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	71,969	5,306,355	5,378,324
Dividend (Note 15)	-	-	-	-	(21,000,000)	(21,000,000)
Transfer to retained earnings on sale of FVTOCI	-	-	-	150,326	(150,326)	-
Balance at 31 March 2013 (unaudited)	140,000,000	48,423,287	40,533,087	(2,197,711)	46,979,975	273,738,638
Balance at 31 December 2013 (audited)	140,000,000	53,502,099	45,611,899	-	82,363,755	321,477,753
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	2,340,449	2,340,449
Other comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(2,000,000)	(2,000,000)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	340,449	340,449
Bonus shares issued during the period (Note 15)	14,000,000				(14,000,000)	-
Dividend (Note 15)	-	-	-	-	(28,000,000)	(28,000,000)
Balance at 31 March 2014 (unaudited)	154,000,000	53,502,099	45,611,899	-	40,704,204	293,818,202

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed financial statements.

**Condensed statement of cash flows (unaudited)
for the period ended 31 March 2014**

	Three month period ended 31 March	
	2014	2013
	AED	AED
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit for the period	2,340,449	6,871,837
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation of property and equipment	41,380	38,585
Provision for employees' end of service indemnity	88,331	28,400
Loss/(gain) on investments designated at FVTPL	2,681,803	(2,387,258)
Impairment loss on investment properties	687,500	-
Other investment income	(5,424,864)	(4,103,208)
Operating cash flows before changes in operating assets and liabilities	414,599	448,356
Decrease/(increase) in reinsurance contract assets	4,844,988	(2,551,512)
Decrease/(increase) in insurance and other receivables	1,682,029	(2,832,194)
Increase in due from related parties	(1,854,517)	(2,893,030)
(Decrease)/increase in insurance contract liabilities	(4,970,394)	1,740,353
Increase in insurance and other payables	2,667,528	4,706,489
Decrease in due to related parties	(65,707)	(73,641)
Cash generated from/(used in) operations	2,718,526	(1,455,179)
Employees' end of service indemnity paid	(44,841)	(93,104)
Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities	2,673,685	(1,548,283)
Cash flows from investing activities		
Increase in investment property	(1,503,452)	(224,200)
Purchase of property and equipment	(4,994)	(28,105)
Increase in fixed deposits with banks under lien	-	(76,517)
Decrease in fixed deposits with maturity over 3 months	9,941,294	5,500,000
Purchase of investments in securities	(82,594,473)	(4,087,088)
Proceeds from sale of investments in securities	37,496,824	17,772,564
Income from investment property	3,524,864	3,256,124
Dividend received	-	686,957
Net cash (used in)/generated from investing activities	(33,139,937)	22,799,735
Cash flows from financing activities		
Dividend paid	(28,000,000)	(21,000,000)
Board of directors' remuneration paid	(2,000,000)	(1,600,000)
Cash used in financing activities	(30,000,000)	(22,600,000)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(60,466,252)	(1,348,548)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	73,517,759	34,316,903
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period (Note 14)	13,051,507	32,968,355

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed financial statements.

**Notes to the condensed financial statements
for the period ended 31 March 2014**

1. General information

Arabian Scandinavian Insurance Company P.L.C. - Dubai (the "Company") is a public shareholding company and was registered in 1992 under U.A.E. Federal Commercial Companies Law No. 8 of 1984 (as amended) relating to commercial companies in U.A.E. The Company is subject to the regulations of U.A.E. Federal Law No. 6 of 2007, on Establishment of Insurance Authority and Organization of its Operations and is registered in the Insurance Companies Register of Insurance Authority of U.A.E under registration number 6. The address of the Company's registered office is P.O. Box 1993, Dubai, United Arab Emirates.

The principal activity of the Company is the writing of all classes of general insurance business and life assurance and till date the Company has written general insurance business only. The Company operates through its Dubai and Abu Dhabi offices.

2. Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRSs")

2.1 New and revised IFRSs applied with no material effect on the condensed financial statements

The following new and revised IFRSs have been adopted in these condensed financial statements. The application of these revised and new IFRSs has not had any material impact on the amounts reported for the current and prior years but may affect the accounting for future transactions or arrangements.

New and revised IFRSs	Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
Amendments to IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation relating to application guidance on the offsetting of financial assets and financial liabilities.	1 January 2014
Amendments to IAS 36 recoverable amount disclosures The amendments restrict the requirements to disclose the recoverable amount of an asset or CGU to the period in which an impairment loss has been recognized or reversed. They also expand and clarify the disclosure requirements applicable when an asset or CGU's recoverable amount has been determined on the basis of fair value less costs of disposal.	1 January 2014
Amendments to IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, Novation of Derivatives and Continuation of Hedge Accounting The amendment allows the continuation of hedge accounting when a derivative is novated to a clearing counterparty and certain conditions are met.	1 January 2014
IFRIC 21 – Levies: Interpretation was developed to address the concerns about how to account for levies that are based on financial data of a period that is different from that in which the activity that give rise to the payment of the levy occurs.	1 January 2014

**Notes to the condensed financial statements
for the period ended 31 March 2014 (continued)**

**2. Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”)
(continued)**

**2.1 New and revised IFRSs applied with no material effect on the condensed financial statements
(continued)**

New and revised IFRSs	Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
Amendments to IFRS 10, IFRS 12 and IAS 27 – Guidance on Investment Entities. On 31 October 2012, the IASB published a standard on investment entities, which amends IFRS 10, IFRS 12, and IAS 27 and introduces the concept of an investment entity in IFRSs. The amendments establish an exception to IFRS 10’s general consolidation principle for investment entities, requiring them to “measure particular subsidiaries at fair value through profit or loss, rather than consolidate them.” In addition, the amendments outline required disclosures for reporting entities that meet the definition of an investment entity.	1 January 2014
2.2 New and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) in issue but not yet effective and not early adopted	

The Company has not early applied the following new standards, amendments and interpretations that have been issued but not yet effective:

New and revised IFRSs	Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
Amendments to IAS 19 <i>Employee Benefits</i> - to clarify the requirements that relate to how contributions from employees or third parties that are linked to service should be attributed to periods of service.	1 July 2014
- Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2010 - 2012 Cycle - IFRS 2 Share Based Payments - definition of 'vesting condition'. - IFRS 3 Business Combinations - accounting for contingent consideration. - IFRS 8 Operating Segments - aggregation of segments, reconciliation of segment assets. - IAS 16 Property Plant and Equipment - proportionate restatement of accumulated depreciation on revaluation. - IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures - management entities. - IAS 38 Intangible Assets - proportionate restatement of accumulated amortization on revaluation.	1 July 2014

**Notes to the condensed financial statements
for the period ended 31 March 2014 (continued)**

**2. Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”)
(continued)**

**2.2 New and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) in issue but not yet
effective and not early adopted (continued)**

New and revised IFRSs

**Effective for
annual periods
beginning on or after**

- Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2011 - 2013 Cycle
 - IFRS 1 First Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards - meaning of effective IFRSs.
 - IFRS 3 Business Combinations - scope exception for joint ventures.
 - IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement - scope of the portfolio exception.
 - IAS 40 Investment Property - interrelationship between IFRS 3 and IAS 40.

1 July 2014

Management anticipates that these new standards, interpretations and amendments will be adopted in the Company’s financial statements for the period beginning 1 January 2015 or as and when they are applicable and adoption of these new standards, interpretations and amendments may have no material impact on the financial statements of the Company in the period of initial application.

3. Summary of significant accounting policies

3.1 Basis of preparation

These condensed financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, “*Interim Financial Reporting*” and also comply with the applicable requirements of the laws in the U.A.E.

The condensed financial statements are presented in U.A.E. Dirhams (AED) since that is the currency in which the majority of the Company’s transactions are denominated.

These condensed financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for the revaluation of certain financial instruments and investment properties.

The accounting policies, presentation and methods used in these condensed financial statements are consistent with those used in the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013.

**Notes to the condensed financial statements
for the period ended 31 March 2014 (continued)**

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

3.1 Basis of preparation (continued)

These condensed financial statements do not include all the information required for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited annual financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2013. In addition, results for the three month period ended 31 March 2014 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2014.

The accounting policies in respect of investment properties, investment in securities and property and equipment disclosed in the annual audited financial statements are stated below as required by Securities and Commodities Authority notification dated 12 October 2008.

3.2 Investment properties

Investment property, which is property held to earn rentals and/or for capital appreciation (including property under construction for such purposes), is stated at its fair value at the end of each reporting period. Gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of investment property are included in the profit or loss.

3.3 Investment in securities

Investment in securities of the Company are recognised and derecognised on trade date where the purchase or sale of a financial asset is under a contract whose terms require delivery of the financial asset within the timeframe established by the market concerned, and are initially measured at fair value, plus transaction costs, except for those financial assets classified as at fair value through profit or loss, which are initially measured at fair value.

Investments of the Company are classified as either as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) or as "financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)".

3.3.1 Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)

Investments in equity instruments are mandatorily classified as at FVTPL, unless the Company designates an investment that is not held for trading as at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) on initial recognition.

Financial assets at FVTPL are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period, with any gains or losses arising on remeasurement recognised in profit or loss.

Dividend income on investments in equity instruments at FVTPL is recognised in profit or loss when the Company's right to receive the dividends is established in accordance with IAS 18 Revenue.

**Notes to the condensed financial statements
for the period ended 31 March 2014 (continued)**

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

3.3 Investment in securities (continued)

3.3.2 Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)

At initial recognition, the Company can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate investments in equity instruments as at FVTOCI. Designation at FVTOCI is not permitted if the equity investment is held for trading.

A financial asset is held for trading if:

- it has been acquired principally for the purpose of selling it in the near term; or
- on initial recognition it is part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that the Company manages together and has evidence of a recent actual pattern of short-term profit-taking; or
- it is a derivative that is not designated and effective as a hedging instrument or a financial guarantee.

Investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs. Subsequently, they are measured at fair value with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the cumulative changes in fair value reserve. The cumulative gain or loss will not be reclassified to profit or loss on disposal of the investments.

The Company has designated all investments in equity instruments that are not held for trading as at FVTOCI.

Dividends on these investments in equity instruments are recognised in profit or loss when the Company's right to receive the dividends is established in accordance with IAS 18 Revenue, unless the dividends clearly represent a recovery of part of the cost of the investment.

3.4 Property and equipment

Property and equipment are carried at cost less any accumulated depreciation and any identified impairment losses.

Depreciation is charged so as to write off the cost of assets, over their estimated useful lives, using the straight-line method. The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation method are reviewed at each year end, with the effect of any changes in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis.

The gain or loss arising on disposal or retirement of an item of property and equipment is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in profit or loss.

The useful life considered in the calculations of depreciation of all assets is 4 years.

**Notes to the condensed financial statements
for the period ended 31 March 2014 (continued)**

4. Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation of uncertainty

The preparation of condensed financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing these condensed financial statements, the significant judgements made by management in applying the Company's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the audited annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013.

5. Property and equipment

All the properties and equipment are located in U.A.E.

6. Investment properties

Investment properties represent the fair value of the properties located in U.A.E.

As at 31 March 2014, management performed an impairment review and noted that the recoverable amount of one of the investment properties was found to be lower than its carrying value. Accordingly, the Company recognised an impairment loss of AED 687,500 during the current period (Three months period ended 31 March 2013: Nil).

Other than the impairment loss mentioned above, in the opinion of the management there has been no change in the fair value of investment properties since 31 December 2013.

Investment property amounting to AED 10,349,017 (31 December 2013: AED 11,036,517) is registered in the name of related parties in trust and for the benefit of the Company.

7. Financial investments

Financial investments designated at FVTOCI:

	31 March 2014 (unaudited) AED	31 December 2013 (audited) AED
Unquoted U.A.E. equity securities	3,172,835	3,172,835

Financial investments designated at FVTPL:

	31 March 2014 (unaudited) AED	31 December 2013 (audited) AED
Quoted U.A.E. equity securities	64,115,357	21,699,511

**Notes to the condensed financial statements
for the period ended 31 March 2014 (continued)**

8. Statutory deposits

Statutory deposits represent fixed deposits with a bank under lien against the guarantees issued in favour of Insurance Authority of U.A.E. in accordance with the requirements of U.A.E. Federal Law No. 6 of 2007, on Establishment of Insurance Authority and Organization of its operations.

9. Insurance contract liabilities and re-insurance contract assets

	31 March 2014 (unaudited) AED	31 December 2013 (audited) AED
Gross		
Insurance contract liabilities:		
Claims reported unsettled	21,490,308	27,108,764
Claims incurred but not reported	5,600,000	5,600,000
Unearned premiums	31,877,186	31,229,124
Total insurance contract liabilities, gross	58,967,494	63,937,888
Recoverable from re-insurers		
Claims reported unsettled	14,527,157	18,847,327
Unearned premiums	8,598,641	9,123,459
Total re-insurers' share of insurance liabilities	23,125,798	27,970,786
Net		
Claims reported unsettled	6,963,151	8,261,437
Claims incurred but not reported	5,600,000	5,600,000
Unearned premiums	23,278,545	22,105,665
	35,841,696	35,967,102

10. Bank balances and cash

	31 March 2014 (unaudited) AED	31 December 2013 (audited) AED
Bank balances:		
Fixed deposits	21,785,724	63,727,060
Call accounts	167,958	167,873
Current accounts and cash	5,678,255	34,144,550
	27,631,937	98,039,483

**Notes to the condensed financial statements
for the period ended 31 March 2014 (continued)**

10. Bank balances and cash (continued)

Fixed deposits amounting to AED 3,129,897 (31 December 2013: AED 3,129,897) are under lien against the credit facility granted to the Company.

Bank balances and cash represents:

	31 March 2014 (unaudited) AED	31 December 2013 (audited) AED
Within U.A.E.	27,460,300	97,867,933
Outside U.A.E.	171,637	171,550
	27,631,937	98,039,483

11. Share capital

	31 March 2014 (unaudited) AED	31 December 2013 (audited) AED
Issued and fully paid:		
154 million ordinary shares (31 December 2013: 140 million ordinary shares) of AED 1 each	154,000,000	140,000,000
	154,000,000	140,000,000

During the period, the share capital of the Company was increased by AED 14 million by the issue of bonus shares of AED 1 each. The issue of bonus shares was approved by the Shareholders at the Annual General Meeting held on 19 March 2014 (see Note 15).

12. Net insurance premium revenue

	Three month period ended 31 March 2014 (unaudited) AED	2013 (unaudited) AED
Gross premium written		
Gross premium written	21,828,944	20,298,820
Change in unearned premium	(648,062)	1,033,996
	21,180,882	21,332,816
Reinsurance premium ceded		
Reinsurance premium ceded	(7,683,297)	(9,097,973)
Change in unearned premium	(524,817)	(790,383)
	8,208,114	(9,888,356)
Net insurance premium revenue	12,972,768	11,444,460

**Notes to the condensed financial statements
for the period ended 31 March 2014 (continued)**

13. Basic earnings per share

	Three month period ended 31 March	
	2014	2013
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Profit for the period (in AED)	2,340,449	6,871,837
Number of shares	154,000,000	154,000,000
Basic earnings per share (in AED)	0.02	0.04

For the purpose of calculating basic earnings per share for 2013, the denominator has been adjusted to reflect the issue of 14 million bonus shares during the current period (see Note 11, 15).

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit for the period by the number of shares outstanding as of the end of the reporting period.

14. Cash and cash equivalents

For the purposes of condensed statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents include bank balances and cash net of fixed deposits in banks with maturity over three months and fixed deposits under lien. Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period as shown in the condensed statement of cash flows can be reconciled to the related items in the condensed statement of financial position as follows:

	31 March	
	2014	2013
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
	AED	AED
Bank balances and cash	27,631,937	81,695,416
Fixed deposit with maturity over 3 months	(11,450,533)	(44,500,000)
Fixed deposits under lien	(3,129,897)	(4,227,061)
	13,051,507	32,968,355

15. Dividend

At the Annual General Meeting held on 19 March 2014, the Shareholders approved a cash dividend of 20% of share capital, AED 20 fils per share, amounting to AED 28 million (2013: cash dividend of 15% of share capital, AED 15 fils per share, amounting to AED 21 million). In addition, the Shareholders approved bonus shares of 10% of share capital, AED 10 fils per share, amounting to AED 14 million. The Shareholders also approved the Board of Director's remuneration for 2013 of AED 2 million (2012: AED 1.6 million).

**Notes to the condensed financial statements
for the period ended 31 March 2014 (continued)**

16. Related party transactions

Transactions:

During the period, the Company entered into the following transactions with related parties:

	Three month period ended 31 March	
	2014	2013
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
	AED	AED
Premium written	249,328	278,489
Management expenses (net)	710,327	745,393
Premiums written through a related party broker	5,615,860	5,730,477
Commission paid	781,164	813,345
Directors' and key management personnel remuneration including benefits	1,724,512	637,536
Board of Directors remuneration	2,000,000	1,600,000
Claims paid	11,676	16,965
Claims paid through a related party broker	28,575	-

Transactions with related parties are entered into at terms agreed with the management.

17. Segment information

The Company is organised into three main business segments, motor insurance, medical insurance and other classes of insurance. The other classes of insurance includes fire, hull, cargo, engineering and certain other smaller classes of insurance.

These segments are the basis on which the Company reports its primary segment information to the Chief Decision Maker.

Insurance premium represents the total income arising from insurance contracts. The Company does not conduct any business outside U.A.E. There are no transactions between the business segments.

Segmental information is presented below:

Segmental assets and liabilities:

	31 March	31 December
	2014	2013
	(unaudited)	(audited)
	AED	AED
Investment assets	304,668,338	261,436,540
Underwriting assets	83,278,189	156,494,621
Total assets	387,946,527	417,931,161
Total liabilities	94,128,325	96,453,408

**Notes to the condensed financial statements
for the period ended 31 March 2014 (continued)**

17. Segment information (continued)

	Three months period ended 31 March 2014 (Unaudited)				Three months period ended 31 March 2013 (Unaudited)			
	Motor AED	Medical AED	Others AED	Total AED	Motor AED	Medical AED	Others AED	Total AED
Segment Results:								
Net insurance premium revenue	5,987,373	4,574,310	2,411,085	12,972,768	4,293,688	3,692,403	3,458,369	11,444,460
Net claims incurred	(3,511,003)	(3,623,219)	(46,849)	(7,181,071)	(3,258,072)	(2,291,800)	(1,170,662)	(6,720,534)
Net commission (incurred)/earned	(704,607)	(227,586)	614,059	(318,134)	(520,376)	(216,213)	6,711	(729,878)
Underwriting profit	1,771,763	723,505	2,978,295	5,473,563	515,240	1,184,390	2,294,418	3,994,048
General and administrative expenses relating to underwriting activities	(1,461,015)	(1,606,410)	(2,129,291)	(5,196,716)	(1,018,780)	(700,444)	(1,894,495)	(3,613,719)
Net underwriting profit/(loss)	310,748	(882,905)	849,004	276,847	(503,540)	483,946	399,923	380,329
Investment and other income				2,063,602				6,491,508
Profit for the period				2,340,449				6,871,837

**Notes to the condensed financial statements
for the period ended 31 March 2014 (continued)**

18. Commitments and contingent liabilities

	31 March 2014 (unaudited) AED	31 December 2013 (audited) AED
Letters of guarantees	10,861,525	10,720,025
Capital commitments	12,804,846	14,298,732

Capital commitments consists of an investment property under construction, which is expected to be completed in 2015.

19. Fair value measurements

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. As such, differences can arise between book values and the fair value estimates. Underlying the definition of fair value is the presumption that the Company is a going concern without any intention or requirement to materially curtail the scale of its operation or to undertake a transaction on adverse terms.

Valuation techniques and assumptions applied for the purposes of measuring fair value

The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are determined using similar valuation techniques and assumptions as used in the audited annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013.

Fair value measurements recognised in the condensed statement of financial position

The following table provides an analysis of financial and non-financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value, grouped into Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable:

- Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
- Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

**Notes to the condensed financial statements
for the period ended 31 March 2014 (continued)**

19. Fair value measurements (continued)

31 March 2014 (unaudited)	Level 1 AED	Level 2 AED	Level 3 AED	Total AED
Financial assets at FVTOCI				
Unquoted equities	-	-	3,172,835	3,172,835
Financial assets at FVTPL				
Quoted equities	64,115,357	-	-	64,115,357
Investment properties	-	213,108,604	14,271,542	227,380,146
	<u>64,115,357</u>	<u>213,108,604</u>	<u>17,444,377</u>	<u>294,668,338</u>
	<u><u>64,115,357</u></u>	<u><u>213,108,604</u></u>	<u><u>17,444,377</u></u>	<u><u>294,668,338</u></u>
31 December 2013 (audited)	Level 1 AED	Level 2 AED	Level 3 AED	Total AED
Financial assets at FVTPL				
Quoted equities	21,699,511	-	-	21,699,511
Financial assets at FVTOCI				
Unquoted equities	-	-	3,172,835	3,172,835
Investment properties	-	213,108,604	13,455,590	226,564,194
	<u>21,699,511</u>	<u>213,108,604</u>	<u>16,628,425</u>	<u>251,436,540</u>
	<u><u>21,699,511</u></u>	<u><u>213,108,604</u></u>	<u><u>16,628,425</u></u>	<u><u>251,436,540</u></u>

There were no transfers between the levels during the period.

20. Seasonality of results

No income of seasonal nature was recorded in the condensed statement of income for the three month period ended 31 March 2014 and 2013.

21. Conversion to Takaful Insurance

The Shareholders Extraordinary General Assembly Meeting held on 19 March 2014 has approved conversion of the Company's business from conventional insurance to Takaful Insurance and authorized the board of Directors to carry out all necessary procedures in this regard. In the same context, in their meeting held after the Extraordinary General Assembly Meeting on 19 March 2014, the Board of Directors has appointed the Sharia committee which will be responsible for overseeing the compliance with Sharia.

22. Approval of condensed financial statements

The condensed financial statements were approved and authorised for issue on 8 May 2014.